the market prices of the funds will change during the next reporting period.

Interest rate risk also exists in relation to MAIC’s cash held in interest bearing bank accounts.

Market risk is managed through regular reviews of the investment strategies with QIC and assessment of
three-year return forecasts.

(c)   Market risk sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed assessing the impact to the profit or loss if the market prices of
MAIC’s investment funds change. The analysis is based on a range of reasonably possible changes to key
risk variables applicable to the QIC investment funds as identified by QIC, including the Reserve Bank of
Australia official cash rate, US Federal Reserve official cash rate, ASX 200, MSCI World ex Australia
Equities Index, real estate capitalisation rate and exchange rate.

MAIC’s sensitivity to these possible changes are shown in the table below. The foreign exchange risk
represents the risk that the exposure value (in AUD) of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. For example, if the underlying foreign currencies strengthen, the AUD
exposure value will weaken, and vice-versa.

2025 Price Risk Interest Rate
Risk

Foreign Exchange
Risk

Investments  -15% +15%  -0.95% +0.95% -9% +9%
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

QIC Long Term
Diversified Fund  (15,341) 15,341   (972) 972 9,205 (9,205)

QIC Registry Trust  (3,725) 3,725  (236) 236 2,235 (2,235)
Impact on Profit / Equity (19,066) 19,066 (1,208) 1,208 11,440 (11,440)

2024 Price Risk Interest Rate

Risk
Foreign Exchange

Risk

Investments -10% +10%  -0.25% +0.25% -10% +10%
 $'000 $'000  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

QIC Long Term
Diversified Fund  (10,305) 10,305   (257) 257 10,305 (10,305)

QIC Registry Trust (2,114) 2,114   (53) 53 2,114 (2,114)
Impact on Profit / Equity (12,419) 12,419  (310) 310 12,419 (12,419)

The interest rate risk associated with MAIC’s cash and cash equivalents is immaterial.

14. CONTINGENCIES

MAIC did not have any contingent assets or liabilities at 30 June 2025.

Financial Statements40 Motor Accident Insurance Commission

Motor Accident Insurance Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

 17

15. COMMITMENTS

Grant expenditure commitments

Commitments for grant expenditure contracted at reporting date (inclusive of non-recoverable GST input
tax credits) but not recognised in the financial statements are payable as follows: